
May 26, 201r 

Mr. Robeli KHager 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

GREG ABBOTT 

Nichols, Jackson, Dillard, Hager & Smith, L.L.P. 
For the Rowlett Police Department 
1800 Lincoln ';Plaza 
Dallas, Texas.75201 

Dear Mr. Hager: 

0R2011-07496 

You ask whether certain infonnation is subj ect to required public disclosme under the 
Public Infonnation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Govenllnent Code. Yom request was 
assigned ID#,'418759 (Rowlett PD Ref. # 48007). 

The Rowlett Police Department (the "department"), which you represent, received a request 
for the police report relating to a specified incident and a business report affidavit for the 
repOli. You state the requested business repOli affidavit does not exist. 1 You state you will 
redact socialsecuritymU11bers under section 552. 147(b) of the Government Code.2 You 
claim that the'$ubmittedrepOli is excepted:5.-om disclosure under sections 552.101, 552.108, 
and 552.130 qJthe G6venllnent Code. We have considered the exceptions you claim and 
reviewed the.stlbmitted infonnation: 

Section 552.1:01 ofthe Govenll11ent Code excepts :5.-om disclosme "infonnation considered 
to be confidehtial by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't 

;', 

IThe A,9t does not require a governmental body that receives a request for info1111ation to create 
information thaLdid not exist when the request was received. See Econ. Opportunities Dev. COlp. v. 
Bustamante, 562'S.W.2d 266 (Tex. Civ. App.-San Antonio 1978, writ dism'd); Open Records Decision 
Nos. 605 at 2 (1992), 563 at 8 (1990), 555 at 1-2 (1990). 

2Sectioji552.l47(b) of the Govenm1ent Code authorizes a govenm1ental body to redact a living 
person's social security number f01111 public release without the necessity ofrequesting a decision from this 
office under the'Act. See Gov't Code § 552.147. 
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Code § 552.10 1. This section encompasses infonnation protected by other statutes, such as 
section 261.201(a) ofthe Family Code, which provides: 

(a) Except as provided by Section 261.203, the following infomlation is 
confiQ:ential, is not subject to public release tmder Chapter 552, Govemment 
Code"and may be disclosed only for purposes consistent with this code and 
applicable federal or state law or tmder rules adopted by an investigating 
agency: 

" (1) a report of alleged or suspected abuse or neglect made tmder this 
, chapter and the identity of the person making the repOli; and 

" (2) except as othelwise provided in this section, the files, rep Olis , 
i records, cOlmmmications, audiotapes, videotapes, and working papers 
, used or developed in an investigation under this chapter or in 
i, providing services as a result of an investigation. 

Fam. Code § 261.201(a). You asseli the submitted infonnation is subject to chapter 261 of 
the Family Code and note that a refenal was made to Child Protective Services ("CPS"). 
However, YOtkdO not explain, nor do the documents reflect, the depaIiment or CPS used or 
developed this information in all investigation under chapter 261. See id. § 261.001(1), (4) 
(defining "abilse" and "neglect" for purposes of chapter 261 of the Family Code); see also 
Gov't Code §952.30l(e)(1)(A) (stating that agovemmental body must explain how claimed 
exception to disclosure applies). Thus, you have failed to demonstrate the submitted 
infomlation is confidential under section 261.201 of the Family Code, and the department 
may not withhold it tlllder section 552.101 of the Govemment Code on such basis. 

You also seek to withhold the submitted infonnation tmder section 552.108(a)(2) of the 
Govemment Code, which excepts from disclosure "[ i]nformation held by a law enforcement 

" 

agency or prosecutor that deals with the detection, investigation, or prosecution of 
crime ... if .t. it is infonnation that deals with the detection, investigation, or prosecution 
of clime only in relation to an investigation that did not result in conviction or defened 
adjudication[;J" Id. § 552.108(a)(2). You state that the submitted report pertains to an 
investigation:"that did not result in conviction or defened adjudication. Based on your 
representatiop"and our review ofthe infonnation at issue, we conclude section 552.1 08( a) (2) 
of the Goven?Jllent Code is applicable to the submitted report. 

However, section 552.108 does not except from disclosure basic infonnation about an 
arrested person, an aITest, or a Clime. Id. § 552.108(c). Basic infonnation refers to the 
infomlation held to be public in Houston Chronicle Publishing Company v. City o/Houston, 
531 S.W.2d 1;77 (Tex. Civ. App.-Houston [14th Dist.] 1975), writ refd n.r.e. per curiam, 
536 S.W.2d 559 (Tex. 1976). See Open Records Decision No. 127 (1976) (summarizing 
types ofinforrp,ation made public by Houston Chronicle). Thus, with the exception of basic 
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infonllation,.: the depmiment may withhold the submitted infonnation lmder 
section 552.1,98(a)(2) of the Govennnent Code.3 

'\ 

This letter rul,ing is limited to the pmiicular infonnation at issue in this request mId limited 
to the facts as presented to, us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determinatio~l regarding any other infOlmation or any other circumstances. 

,. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights mId responsibilities of the 
govermnentar'body and ofthe requestor. For more infol11lation concel11ing those rights mId 
responsibilitiys, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/openJindex orl.php, 
or call the 'Office of the Attol11ey General's Open Govel11ment Hotline, toll free, 
at (877) 673)6839. Questions concel11ing the allowable charges for providing public 
information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of 
the Attomey.General, toll fi.-ee at (888) 672-6787. 

~::', 

Sincerely, 

11tt~," . ~ .. 

Kate Hartfiel' 
Assistant Attol11ey General 
Open Record$ Division 

1ill/em 

Ref: ID# 419759 
'.:-

Enc. Subm,ttted documents 

c: Requ¢~tor 
(w/o ~nclosures) 

'i 

3 As olu'ruling is dispositive, we need not address yom remaining arguments against disclosme of this 
infom1ation, exc~.pt to note that basic infonnation described in Houston Chronicle does not include information 
subject to secti6'ii 552.130 of the Government Code. 


